1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H4/2	23/24	
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Fiscal Session, 2024			HOUSE BILL 1011
4				
5	By: Joint Budget Committe	e		
6				
7		For An Act To Be E	ntitled	
8	AN ACT TO	) MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FO	R PERSONAL SI	ERVICES
9	AND OPERA	ATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEP	ARTMENT OF PU	JBLIC
10	SAFETY -	DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MAN	AGEMENT FOR	ГНЕ
11	FISCAL YI	EAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025;	AND FOR OTHER	R
12	PURPOSES			
13				
14		Subtitle		
15	AN	ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF	PUBLIC	
16	SAF	ETY - DIVISION OF EMERGENO	CY MANAGEMENT	
17	APP	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2024-2025 FISCAL		
18	YEAR.			
19				
20				
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE S	TATE OF ARKAN	NSAS:
22				
23	SECTION 1. REGU	JLAR SALARIES. There is h	ereby establ	ished for the
24	Department of Public	Safety - Division of Emer	gency Manager	ment for the 2024-
25	2025 fiscal year, the	e following maximum number	of regular e	employees.
26				
27				Maximum Annual
28			Maximum	Salary Rate
29	Item Class		No. of	Fiscal Year
30	No. Code Title		Employees	2024-2025
31	(1) UO13U ADEM DII	RECTOR	1	GRADE SE01
32	(2) DO43C ADEM INI	FO TECHNOLOGY DIVISION DIR	ECTOR 1	GRADE IT08
33	(3) D014C STATE SY	YSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR	1	GRADE IT08
34	(4) D122C IT PROJI	ECT MANAGER	1	GRADE IT07
35	(5) D016C SENIOR	FECHNOLOGY ANALYST	1	GRADE IT06
36	(6) D068C INFORMAT	FION SYSTEMS ANALYST	2	GRADE ITO4



2(8) D084C COMPUTER OPERATOR1GRADE IT023(8.1)G350C ADEM SENIOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR1GRADE GS134(9)G055C ADEM DEPUTY DIRECTOR2GRADE GS125(10)A014C FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER1GRADE GS126(11)G047C ATTORNEY SPECIALIST1GRADE GS107(12)G076C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER2GRADE GS099(13.1)C108C ADEM DIVISION DIRECTOR4GRADE GS0910(13.2)E022C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION MANAGER1GRADE GS0911(13.3)G109C GRANTS MANAGER3GRADE GS0813(15)V002C FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER1GRADE GS0814(16)A066C INTERNAL ADDITOR1GRADE GS0815(17)R014C PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0816(17.1)E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GS0817(18)A089C ACCOUNTANT I1GRADE GS0719(20)R024C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0710(21)C010C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0712(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0712(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0712(22)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0613(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0614(24) <th>1</th> <th>(7)</th> <th>D065C</th> <th>NETWORK SUPPORT ANALYST</th> <th>4</th> <th>GRADE ITO4</th>	1	(7)	D065C	NETWORK SUPPORT ANALYST	4	GRADE ITO4
4(9)GOSSC ADEM DEPUTY DIRECTOR2GRADE GS125(10)A014C FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER1GRADE GS126(11)GO47C ATTORNEY SPECIALIST1GRADE GS117(12)GO76C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER2GRADE GS108(13)PO04C PUBLIC INFORMATION MANAGER1GRADE GS099(13.1)CIO8C ADEM DIVISION DIRECTOR4GRADE GS0910(13.2)E022C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION MANAGER1GRADE GS0911(13.3)GIO9C GRANTS MANAGER3GRADE GS0912(14)G140C ADEM PROGRAM MANAGER3GRADE GS0814(16)A066C INTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GS0815(17)R014C FERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0816(17.1)E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GS0718(19)G157C ADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0720(21)COIOC EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERCENCY FLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS	2	(8)	D084C	COMPUTER OPERATOR	1	GRADE ITO2
5(10)A014CFISCALDIVISION MANAGER1GRADEGS126(11)G047CATTORNEYSPECIALIST1GRADEGS117(12)G076CADMINISTRATIVESERVICESMANAGER2GRADEGS108(13)PO04CPUBLICINFORMATIONMANAGER1GRADEGS099(13.1)CIO8CADEM DIVISIONDIRECTOR4GRADEGS0910(13.2)EO22CEDUCATION& INSTRUCTIONMANAGER1GRADEGS0912(14)G140CADEM PROGRAMMANAGER3GRADEGS0913(15)VO02CFEDERALSURPLUSPROPERTYMANAGER1GRADEGS0814(16)A066CINTERNALAUDITOR1GRADEGS0815(17)R014CPERSONNELMANAGER1GRADEGS0816(17.1)E026CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADEGS0718(19)G157CADEM AREACOORDINATOR7GRADEGS0720(21)CO10CEXECUTIVEASISTANTPENDENTIS1GRADEGS0721(22)A075CFINANCIALANALYST1GRADEGS0722(23)G147CGRANTSGRADE3GRADEGS0723(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICSSUPERVISOR1GRADEGS06 <td>3</td> <td>(8.1)</td> <td>G350C</td> <td>ADEM SENIOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR</td> <td>1</td> <td>GRADE GS13</td>	3	(8.1)	G350C	ADEM SENIOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR	1	GRADE GS13
6(11)G047C ATTORNEY SPECIALIST1GRADE GS117(12)G076C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER2GRADE GS108(13)PO04C PUELIC INFORMATION MANAGER1GRADE GS099(13.1)CI08C ADEM DIVISION DIRECTOR4GRADE GS0910(13.2)E022C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION MANAGER1GRADE GS0911(13.3)GI09C GRANTS MANAGER3GRADE GS0912(14)G140C ADEM PROGRAM MANAGER3GRADE GS0813(15)VO02C FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER1GRADE GS0814(16)A066C INTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GS0815(17)R014C PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0816(17.1)E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GS0717(18)A089C ACCOUNTANT I1GRADE GS0718(19)G157C ADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0720(21)C010C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0722(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0623(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0623(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625 <td>4</td> <td>(9)</td> <td>G055C</td> <td>ADEM DEPUTY DIRECTOR</td> <td>2</td> <td>GRADE GS12</td>	4	(9)	G055C	ADEM DEPUTY DIRECTOR	2	GRADE GS12
7(12)GO76C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER2GRADE GS108(13)PO04C PUBLIC INFORMATION MANAGER1GRADE GS099(13.1)CIO8C ADEM DIVISION DIRECTOR4GRADE GS0910(13.2)E022C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION MANAGER1GRADE GS0911(13.3)GIO9C GRANTS MANAGER3GRADE GS0912(14)GI40C ADEM PROGRAM MANAGER3GRADE GS0813(15)VO02C FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER1GRADE GS0814(16)A066C INTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GS0815(17)RO14C PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0816(17.1)E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GS0717(18)A089C ACCOUNTANT I1GRADE GS0718(19)G157C ADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0720(21)CO10C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0722(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0623(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)RO27C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)	5	(10)	A014C	FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER	1	GRADE GS12
8(13)PO04CPUBLICINFORMATION MANAGER1GRADEGSO99(13.1)C108CADEMDIVISIONDIRECTOR4GRADEGSO910(13.2)E022CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTIONMANAGER1GRADEGSO911(13.3)G109CGRANTSMANAGER3GRADEGSO812(14)G140CADEMPROGRAMMANAGER3GRADEGSO813(15)V002CFEDERALSURPLUSPROPERTYMANAGER1GRADEGSO814(16)A066CINTERNALAUDITOR1GRADEGSO8GRADEGSO815(17)R014CPERSONNELMANAGER1GRADEGSO816(17.1)E026CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADEGSO718(19)G157CADEMAREACOORDINATOR7GRADEGSO719(20)R024CASSISTANTPERSONNELMANAGER1GRADEGSO720(21)CO10CEXECUTIVEASSISTANTTO THEDIRECTOR1GRADEGSO721(22)A075CFINANCIALANAIYST1GRADEGSO722(23)G147CGRANTSGOORDINATOR7GRADEGSO623(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICSSUPERVISOR1GRADEGSO624(25)G175CADEMFOCIALIST <td>6</td> <td>(11)</td> <td>G047C</td> <td>ATTORNEY SPECIALIST</td> <td>1</td> <td>GRADE GS11</td>	6	(11)	G047C	ATTORNEY SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS11
9(13.1)C108C ADEM DIVISION DIRECTOR4GRADE GSO910(13.2)E022C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION MANAGER1GRADE GSO911(13.3)G109C GRANTS MANAGER3GRADE GSO912(14)G140C ADEM PROGRAM MANAGER3GRADE GSO813(15)V002C FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER1GRADE GSO814(16)A066C INTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GSO815(17)R014C PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GSO816(17.1)E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GSO718(19)G157C ADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO719(20)R024C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GSO720(21)C010C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GSO721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GSO723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GSO624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO626(27)G208C EMERCENCY PLANNER5GRADE GSO627(28)GIAOC GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GSO628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GSO620(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GSO621(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATI	7	(12)	G076C	ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER	2	GRADE GS10
10(13.2)EO22CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION MANAGER1GRADE GS0911(13.3)GIO9CGRANTS MANAGER3GRADE GS0912(14)G140CADEM PROGRAM MANAGER3GRADE GS0813(15)V002CFEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER1GRADE GS0814(16)A066CINTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GS0815(17)R014CPERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0816(17.1)E026CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GS0718(19)G157CADEM AREACOORDINATOR7GRADE GS0719(20)R024CASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0720(21)CO10CEXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0721(22)A075CFINANCIAL ANALYST1GRADE GS0722(23)G147CGRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0723(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0625(26)R027CBUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208CEMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180CGRANTS SALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214CGRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204CFLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0629(30)G204CFLANNING SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS06 </td <td>8</td> <td>(13)</td> <td>P004C</td> <td>PUBLIC INFORMATION MANAGER</td> <td>1</td> <td>GRADE GS09</td>	8	(13)	P004C	PUBLIC INFORMATION MANAGER	1	GRADE GS09
11(13.3)GIOPC GRANTS MANAGER3GRADE GSOP12(14)G14OC ADEM PROGRAM MANAGER3GRADE GSO813(15)VOO2C FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER1GRADE GSO814(16)A066C INTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GSO815(17)R014C PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GSO816(17.1)E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GSO718(19)G157C ADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO719(20)RO24C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GSO720(21)CO10C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GSO721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GSO723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GSO624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO625(26)RO27C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GSO627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GSO628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GSO631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GSO632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GSO633(31.1)TO61C SENIOR IAIGRADE GSO634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGE	9	(13.1)	C108C	ADEM DIVISION DIRECTOR	4	GRADE GS09
12(14)G140CADEMPROGRAM MANAGER3GRADEGRADEGS0813(15)V002CFEDERALSURPLUSPROPERTYMANAGER1GRADEGS0814(16)A066CINTERNALAUDITOR1GRADEGS0815(17)R014CPERSONNELMANAGER1GRADEGS0816(17.1)E026CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADEGS0817(18)A089CACCOUNTANT I11GRADEGS0718(19)G157CADEMAREACOORDINATOR7GRADEGS0719(20)R024CASSISTANTPERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADEGS0720(21)C010CEXECUTIVEASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADEGS0721(22)A075CFINANCIALANALYST1GRADEGS0722(23)G147CGRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADEGS0723(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICSSUPERVISOR1GRADEGS0624(25)G175CADEMPROGRAMCOORDINATOR7GRADEGRADEGS0625(26)R027CBUDGETSPECIALIST1GRADEGS06GRADEGS0626(27)G208CEMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADEGS06GGADEGS0627(28)G180CGRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE </td <td>10</td> <td>(13.2)</td> <td>E022C</td> <td>EDUCATION &amp; INSTRUCTION MANAGER</td> <td>1</td> <td>GRADE GS09</td>	10	(13.2)	E022C	EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION MANAGER	1	GRADE GS09
13(15)VOO2CFEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER1GRADE GS0814(16)A066CINTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GS0815(17)RO14CPERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0816(17.1)E026CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GS0817(18)A089CACCOUNTANT I11GRADE GS0718(19)G157CADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0719(20)RO24CASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0720(21)CO10CEXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0721(22)A075CFINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0722(23)G147CGRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0723(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0624(25)G175CADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)RO27CBUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208CEMERCENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180CGRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214CGRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204CPLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)TO61CSENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074CTELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS06<	11	(13.3)	G109C	GRANTS MANAGER	3	GRADE GS09
14(16)A066C INTERNAL AUDITOR1GRADE GS0815(17)R014C PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0816(17.1)E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADE GS0817(18)A089C ACCOUNTANT I1GRADE GS0718(19)G157C ADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0719(20)R024C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0720(21)CO10C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0722(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0624(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35) <td>12</td> <td>(14)</td> <td>G140C</td> <td>ADEM PROGRAM MANAGER</td> <td>3</td> <td>GRADE GS08</td>	12	(14)	G140C	ADEM PROGRAM MANAGER	3	GRADE GS08
15(17)R014CPERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADEGRADEGSO816(17.1)E026CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADEGSO817(18)A089CACCOUNTANT I1GRADEGSO718(19)G157CADEM AREACOORDINATOR7GRADEGSO719(20)R024CASSISTANTPERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADEGSO720(21)CO10CEXECUTIVEASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADEGSO721(22)A075CFINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADEGSO722(23)G147CGRANTSCOORDINATOR3GRADEGSO723(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICSSUPERVISOR1GRADEGSO624(25)G175CADEM PROGRAMCOORDINATOR7GRADEGSO625(26)R027CBUDGETSPECIALIST1GRADEGSO626(27)G208CEMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADEGSO627(28)G180CGRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADEGSO628(29)G214CGRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADEGSO629(30)G204CPLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADEGSO630(31)T061CSENIOR IA1GRADEGSO631(32)D074CTELECOMMUNICATIONSSUPERVISOR1GRADEGSO632 </td <td>13</td> <td>(15)</td> <td>V002C</td> <td>FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER</td> <td>1</td> <td>GRADE GS08</td>	13	(15)	V002C	FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY MANAGER	1	GRADE GS08
16(17.1)E026CEDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR2GRADEGSO817(18)A089CACCOUNTANT I1GRADEGSO718(19)G157CADEM AREACOORDINATOR7GRADEGSO719(20)R024CASSISTANTPERSONNELMANAGER1GRADEGSO720(21)CO1OCEXECUTIVEASSISTANTTO THE DIRECTOR1GRADEGSO721(22)A075CFINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADEGSO722(23)G147CGRANTSCOORDINATOR3GRADEGSO723(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICSSUPERVISOR1GRADEGSO625(26)R027CBUDGETSPECIALIST1GRADEGSO626(27)G208CEMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADEGSO627(28)G180CGRANTSSPECIALIST1GRADEGSO628(29)G214CGRANTSSPECIALIST2GRADEGSO629(30)G204CPLANNINGSPECIALIST2GRADEGSO631(32)D074CTELECOMMUNICATIONSSUPERVISOR1GRADEGSO632(33)E046CTRAININGINSTRUCTOR1GRADEGSO633(33.1)C120CADEM SREMERGENCY MGMTDUTY OFFICER8GRADEGSADE34(34)CO38CADEM SR <td>14</td> <td>(16)</td> <td>A066C</td> <td>INTERNAL AUDITOR</td> <td>1</td> <td>GRADE GS08</td>	14	(16)	A066C	INTERNAL AUDITOR	1	GRADE GS08
17(18)A089C ACCOUNTANT I1GRADE GSO718(19)G157C ADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO719(20)R024C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GSO720(21)COIOC EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GSO721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GSO722(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GSO723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GSO724(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GSO627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GSO628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GSO630(31)T061C SENIOR IA <i>I</i> GRADE GSO631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR <i>I</i> GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER <i>8</i> GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER <i>I</i> GRADE GS0535(35)V014C EUYERIGRADE GS05I	15	(17)	R014C	PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	GRADE GS08
18(19)G157CADEM AREA COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO719(20)R024CASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GSO720(21)CO10CEXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GSO721(22)A075CFINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GSO722(23)G147CGRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GSO723(24)A063CRESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GSO724(25)G175CADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO625(26)R027CBUDGETSPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208CEMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180CGRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214CGRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204CPLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061CSENIOR IA <i>I</i> GRADE GS0631(32)D074CTELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0631(33)E046CTRAINING INSTRUCTOR <i>I</i> GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120CADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER <i>8</i> GRADE GS0634(34)C038CADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER <i>I</i> GRADE GS0535(35)V014CBUYER1GRADE GS05	16	(17.1)	E026C	EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR	2	GRADE GS08
19(20)R024C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER1GRADE GS0720(21)CO10C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GS0721(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0722(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0724(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	17	(18)	A089C	ACCOUNTANT I	1	GRADE GS07
20(21)CO1OC EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR1GRADE GSO721(22)AO75C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GSO722(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GSO723(24)AO63C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GSO724(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GSO625(26)RO27C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GSO627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GSO628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GSO629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GSO630(31)TO61C SENIOR IA1GRADE GSO631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GSO632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GSO633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GSO534(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GSO535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GSO5	18	(19)	G157C	ADEM AREA COORDINATOR	7	GRADE GS07
21(22)A075C FINANCIAL ANALYST I1GRADE GS0722(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0724(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0534(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	19	(20)	R024C	ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	GRADE GS07
22(23)G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR3GRADE GS0723(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0724(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	20	(21)	C010C	EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR	1	GRADE GS07
23(24)A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0724(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	21	(22)	A075C	FINANCIAL ANALYST I	1	GRADE GS07
24(25)G175C ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR7GRADE GS0625(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0534(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	22	(23)	G147C	GRANTS COORDINATOR	3	GRADE GS07
25(26)R027C BUDGET SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0626(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	23	(24)	A063C	RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE GS07
26(27)G208C EMERGENCY PLANNER5GRADE GS0627(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	24	(25)	G175C	ADEM PROGRAM COORDINATOR	7	GRADE GS06
27(28)G180C GRANTS ANALYST4GRADE GS0628(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	25	(26)	R027C	BUDGET SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS06
28(29)G214C GRANTS SPECIALIST1GRADE GS0629(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	26	(27)	G208C	EMERGENCY PLANNER	5	GRADE GS06
29(30)G204C PLANNING SPECIALIST2GRADE GS0630(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	27	(28)	G180C	GRANTS ANALYST	4	GRADE GS06
30(31)T061C SENIOR IA1GRADE GS0631(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	28	(29)	G214C	GRANTS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS06
31(32)D074C TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR1GRADE GS0632(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	29	(30)	G204C	PLANNING SPECIALIST	2	GRADE GS06
32(33)E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR1GRADE GS0633(33.1)C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	30	(31)	T061C	SENIOR IA	1	GRADE GS06
33(33.1) C120C ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER8GRADE GS0634(34)C038C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	31	(32)	D074C	TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE GS06
34(34)CO38C ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER1GRADE GS0535(35)V014C BUYER1GRADE GS05	32	(33)	E046C	TRAINING INSTRUCTOR	1	GRADE GS06
35 (35) V014C BUYER 1 GRADE GS05	33	(33.1)	C120C	ADEM SR EMERGENCY MGMT DUTY OFFICER	8	GRADE GS06
	34	(34)	C038C	ADEM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DUTY OFFICER	1	GRADE GS05
36 <del>(36) V012C FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GS05</del>	35	(35)	V014C	BUYER	1	GRADE GS05
	36	<del>(36)</del>	<u>V012C</u>	FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY SUPERVISOR	_1	GRADE GS05

1	(37)	A091C FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST	5	GRADE GS05
2	(38)	S034C INTERSTATE TRUCK DRIVER	3	GRADE GS05
3	(38.1)	S025C BUILDING & GROUNDS COORDINATOR	2	GRADE GS05
4	(39)	C056C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III	7	GRADE GS04
5	(40)	T079C FACILITY MANAGER II	1	GRADE GS04
6	(41)	A098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST	3	GRADE GS04
7	(42)	R036C HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS04
8	<del>(43)</del>	S046C MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN	2	CRADE GS04
9	(44)	V021C SURPLUS PROPERTY AGENT	3	GRADE GS04
10	(45)	V019C SURPLUS PROPERTY SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS04
11	(46)	CO73C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II	1	GRADE GS03
12	(47)	S050C MAINTENANCE SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS03
13		MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	112	

14

15 SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Department 16 of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Management for the 2024-2025 fiscal 17 year, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be 18 known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such 19 purposes: twenty-eight (28) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, 20 at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification 21 and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate 22 classification.

23

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - STATE OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payable from the Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Management - State Operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following:

30

31	ITEM		FISCAL YEAR
32	NO.		2024-2025
33	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$3,076,521
34	(02)	PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	1,199,117
35	(03)	OVERTIME	10,000
36	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	

1	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	490,306		
2	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	0		
3	(C) PROF. FEES	0		
4	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0		
5	(E) DATA PROC.	0		
6	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$4,775,944		
7				
8	SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL OPERATIONS. Ther	e is hereby		
9	appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be pa	yable from the		
10	federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of	the State, for		
11	personal services, operating expenses and First Responder	and Homeland		
12	Security Grants and Aid of the Department of Public Safety	y - Division of		
13	Emergency Management - Federal Operations for the fiscal y	year ending June 30,		
14	2025, the following:			
15				
16	ITEM	FISCAL YEAR		
17	NO.	2024-2025		
18	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$465,662		
19	(02) EXTRA HELP	156,438		
20	(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	192,014		
21	(04) OVERTIME	5,000		
22	(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
23	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	1,155,207		
24	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	100,000		
25	(C) PROF. FEES	100,000		
26	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	1,047,000		
27	(E) DATA PROC.	0		
28	(06) GRANTS / AID - FIRST RESPONDER &			
29	HOMELAND SECURITY	10,000,000		
30	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$13,221,321</u>		
31				
32	SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - DISASTER RELIEF GRANTS.	There is hereby		
33	appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be pa	yable from the		
34	federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of	the State, for		
35	personal services, operating expenses and Disaster Relief Grants and Aid of			
36	the Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Ma	nagement - Disaster		

4

1	Relief G	rants for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the	he following:	
2 3	ITEM		FISCAL YEAR	
4	NO.		2024-2025	
5		GULAR SALARIES	\$459,764	
6		TRA HELP	625,751	
7	(03) PEI	RSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	265,312	
8	(04) OVI	ERTIME	175,000	
9	(05) MA	INT. & GEN. OPERATION		
10	(A)	) OPER. EXPENSE	120,850	
11	<b>(</b> B)	) CONF. & TRAVEL	30,000	
12	(C)	) PROF. FEES	234,500	
13	(D)	) CAP. OUTLAY	0	
14	(E)	) DATA PROC.	0	
15	(06) GRA	ANTS/AID DISASTER RELIEF	252,347,245	
16	TO	TAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$254,258,422</u>	
17				
18	SEG	CTION 6. APPROPRIATION - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. The	ere is hereby	
19	appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payable from the			
20	Office of Hazardous Materials Emergency Management Revolving Fund, for			
21	personal services, operating expenses and Hazardous Materials Management			
22	Grants and Aid of the Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency			
23	Managemen	nt - Hazardous Materials for the fiscal year endin	ng June 30, 2025,	
24	the follo	owing:		
25				
26	ITEM		FISCAL YEAR	
27	NO.		2024-2025	
28	(01) REG	GULAR SALARIES	\$159 <b>,</b> 420	
29	(02) EX	TRA HELP	32,176	
30	(03) PEI	RSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	67,639	
31	(04) OVI	ERTIME	5,000	
32	(05) MA	INT. & GEN. OPERATION		
33	(A)	) OPER. EXPENSE	280,438	
34	(B)	) CONF. & TRAVEL	82,792	
35	(C)	) PROF. FEES	25,000	
36	(D)	) CAP. OUTLAY	130,000	

1	(E) DATA PROC.	0
2	(06) GRANTS/AID - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	
3	MANAGEMENT	10,000
4	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$792,465
5		
6	SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - DISASTER RELIEF TRUST. The	ere is hereby
7	appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be paya	able from the
8	Arkansas Disaster Relief Program Trust Fund, for assistance	to victims of
9	state or federally declared disasters of the Department of l	Public Safety –
10	Division of Emergency Management - Disaster Relief Trust for	r the fiscal year
11	ending June 30, 2025, the following:	
12		
13	ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
14	NO.	2024-2025
15	(01) GRANTS/AID - DISASTER RELIEF	\$639,365
16		
17	SECTION 8. APPROPRIATION - RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY RESI	PONSE GRANTS.
18	There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Sa	afety, to be
		•
19	payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury a	as determined by
19 20	payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury a the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense	-
		es of the
20	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense	es of the ent - Radiological
20 21	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme	es of the ent - Radiological
20 21 22	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30	es of the ent - Radiological
20 21 22 23	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30	es of the ent - Radiological
20 21 22 23 24	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following:	es of the ent - Radiological D, 2025, the
20 21 22 23 24 25	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM	es of the ent - Radiological D, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM NO.	es of the ent - Radiological D, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	es of the ent - Radiological 0, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE	es of the ent - Radiological 0, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 \$20,500
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRAVEL	es of the ent - Radiological D, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 \$20,500 19,500
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES	es of the ent - Radiological 0, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 \$20,500 19,500 0
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY	es of the ent - Radiological 0, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 \$20,500 19,500 0 0
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM <u>NO.</u> (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	es of the ent - Radiological 0, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 \$20,500 19,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 \$40,000
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expense Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Manageme Emergency Response Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30 following: ITEM <u>NO.</u> (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC.	es of the ent - Radiological 0, 2025, the FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 \$20,500 19,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 \$40,000

04-23-2024 16:06:22 DJC003

HB1011

1 from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined by the Chief 2 Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expenses of the Department of 3 Public Safety - Division of Emergency Management - Emergency Operations 4 Center - Cash for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following: 5 6 ITEM FISCAL YEAR 202<u>4-2025</u> 7 NO. 8 (01) EOC EXPENSES \$207,440 9 SECTION 10. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY PROGRAM. 10 There is 11 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payable from 12 the Federal Surplus Property Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency 13 14 Management - Federal Surplus Property Program for the fiscal year ending June 15 30, 2025, the following: 16 17 ITEM FISCAL YEAR 18 NO. 2024-2025 19 REGULAR SALARIES \$674,839 (01) 20 (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 21 PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 294,170 (03) 22 (04) OVERTIME 30,000 23 MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (05) 24 (A) OPER. EXPENSE 1,092,031 25 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 15,000 26 (C) PROF. FEES 15,263 27 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 999,000 28 (E) DATA PROC. 0 29 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED \$3,126,303 30 SECTION 11. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS 911 RURAL ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM. 31 32 There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be 33 payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined by 34 the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services, operating 35 expenses and Enhancement Grants and Aid of the Department of Public Safety -36 Division of Emergency Management - Arkansas 911 Rural Enhancement Program for

7

1 the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following: 2 ITEM 3 FISCAL YEAR NO. 4 202<u>4-2025</u> 5 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$41,742 6 PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 17,341 (02) (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 7 8 (A) OPER. EXPENSE 937,636 9 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,000 (C) PROF. FEES 10 0 11 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 60,000 12 (E) DATA PROC. 0 (04) ENHANCEMENT GRANTS 2,000,000 13 14 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED \$3,066,719 15 16 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATION - IMMEDIATE DISASTER RESPONSE. There is 17 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety - Division of 18 Emergency Management, to be payable from the Immediate Disaster Response 19 Fund, for immediate expenses related to disaster response requests for the 20 fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following: 21 22 ITEM FISCAL YEAR 23 NO. 2024-2025 24 IMMEDIATE DISASTER RESPONSE (01)\$200,000 25 26 SECTION 13. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS PUBLIC SAFETY TRUST. There is 27 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety - Division of 28 Emergency Management, to be payable from the Arkansas Public Safety Trust 29 Fund, for disbursements related to costs that enhance, operate, and maintain 911 services in the State of Arkansas for the fiscal year ending June 30, 30 31 2025, the following: 32 33 ITEM FISCAL YEAR 34 2024-2025 NO. 35 (01) REFUNDS/INVESTMENTS/TRANSFERS \$75,000,000 36

04-23-2024 16:06:22 DJC003

HB1011

1	SECTION 14. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS PUBLIC SAFETY TRUST FUND		
2	ADMINISTRATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public		
3	Safety, to be payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as		
4	determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for administrative		
5	expenses of the Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency		
6	Management - Arkansas Public Safety Trust Fund Administration for the fiscal		
7	year ending June 30, 2025, the following:		
8			
9	ITEM FISCAL YEAR		
10	NO. 2024-2025		
11	(01) ARKANSAS PUBLIC SAFETY TRUST FUND		
12	ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES\$168,000		
13			
14	SECTION 15. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS WIRELESS INFORMATION NETWORK -		
15	CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to		
16	be payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined		
17	by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for expenses of the Department of		
18	Public Safety - Division of Emergency Management - Arkansas Wireless		
19	Information Network - Cash for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the		
20	following:		
21			
22	ITEM FISCAL YEAR		
23	NO. 2024-2025		
24	(01) ARKANSAS WIRELESS INFORMATION NETWORK		
25	EXPENSES\$10,000,000		
26			
27	SECTION 16. APPROPRIATION - EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT. There is hereby		
28	appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payable from the		
29	Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account, for expense reimbursements of the		
30	Arkansas Fire Protection Services Board by the Department of Public Safety -		
31	Division of Emergency Management - Expense Reimbursement for the fiscal year		
32	ending June 30, 2025, the following:		
33			
34	ITEM FISCAL YEAR		
35	<u>NO.</u> 2024-2025		
36	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		

9

1	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$5,000
2	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	0
3	(C) PROF. FEES	0
4	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0
5	(E) DATA PROC.	0
6	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$5,000
7		
8	SECTION 17. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS WIRELESS INFORMAT	LON NETWORK.
9	There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Sat	fety, to be
10	payable from the Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account, for per	rsonal services
11	and operating expenses of the Department of Public Safety - I	Division of
12	Emergency Management - Arkansas Wireless Information Network	for the fiscal
13	year ending June 30, 2025, the following:	
14		
15	ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
16	NO.	2024-2025
17	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$436,151
18	(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	155,015
19	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	
20	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	6,801,925
21	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	5,000
22	(C) PROF. FEES	0
23	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0
24	(E) DATA PROC.	0
25	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$7,398,091
26		
27	SECTION 18. APPROPRIATION - LEVEE MITIGATION - CASH.	There is hereby
28	appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payal	ole from the cash
29	fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined by the Ch	ief Fiscal
30	Officer of the State, for expenses related to levee mitigation	on efforts
31	throughout the State of Arkansas of the Department of Public	Safety -
32	Division of Emergency Management - Levee Mitigation - Cash for	or the fiscal
33	year ending June 30, 2025, the following:	
34		
35	ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
36	_NO.	2024-2025

1	(01) LEVEE MITIGATION PRO	GRAM	\$250,000		
2					
3	SECTION 19. REGULAR	SALARIES - OFFICE OF FIRE PROTEC	TION SERVICES.		
4	There is hereby established for the Department of Public Safety - Division o				
5	Emergency Management - Office of Fire Protection Services for the 2024-2025				
6	fiscal year, the following	maximum number of regular emplo	oyees.		
7					
8			Maximum Annual		
9		Maximum	Salary Rate		
10	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Year		
11	No. Code Title	Employees	2024-2025		
12	(1) B021C LICENSED ARCH	ITECT 2	GRADE GS09		
13	(2) X188C FIRE MARSHAL	INSPECTOR <u>2</u>	GRADE GS03		
14	MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYE	ES 4			
15					
16	SECTION 20. APPROPRI	ATION - OFFICE OF FIRE PROTECTIO	N SERVICES. There		
17	is hereby appropriated, to	the Department of Public Safety	, to be payable		
18	from the Fire Services Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of				
19	the Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Management - Office				
20	of Fire Protection Services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the				
21	following:				
22					
23	ITEM		FISCAL YEAR		
24	NO.		2024-2025		
25	(01) REGULAR SALARIES		\$176,797		
26	(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MA	TCHING	105,721		
27	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERAT	ION			
28	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		29,423		
29	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		150		
30	(C) PROF. FEES		0		
31	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		0		
32	(E) DATA PROC.		0		
33	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPR	IATED	\$312,091		
34					
35	SECTION 21. APPROPRI	ATION - FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES	BOARD. There is		
36	hereby appropriated, to th	e Department of Public Safety, t	o be payable from		

HB1011

1 the Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account, for miscellaneous grants and 2 expenses of the Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency 3 Management - Fire Protection Services Board for the fiscal year ending June 4 30, 2025, the following: 5 6 ITEM FISCAL YEAR 202<u>4-2025</u> 7 NO. 8 (01) FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES BOARD GRANTS \$30,000 9 SECTION 22. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS 10 11 CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. OFFICE OF 12 FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES. PROMOTIONAL ITEMS. The Department of Public Safety - Division of Emergency Management - Office of Fire Protection Services is 13 14 hereby authorized to purchase from the Fire Protection Services Board Grants 15 appropriation provided by this Act, up to an amount not to exceed \$7,500 each fiscal year, promotional items, authorized by the Secretary of the 16 17 Department. 18 The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 19 2023 2024 through June 30, 2024 2025. 20 SECTION 23. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 21 22 authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 23 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 24 the restrictions of the State Procurement Law, the General Accounting and 25 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 26 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal 27 control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by 28 the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be 29 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds. 30 SECTION 24. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 31 32 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 33 contained in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for 34 which this act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 35 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 36 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or

12

HB1011

summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. SECTION 25. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a one (1) year period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2024 is essential to the operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in the event of an extension of the legislative session, the delay in the effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 2024 could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2024. */s/Joint Budget Committee* **APPROVED:** 4/30/24